

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID J. ZIMMER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
MATTHEW S. SHELDON
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

November 25, 2019

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT4

 I. Federal statutes ordinarily allow recovery only for injury directly connected to a statutory violation.4

 II. This Court holds, in this case, that these common-law directness principles apply to the Fair Housing Act, rejecting the Eleventh Circuit’s foreseeability-only standard.7

 III. The Eleventh Circuit holds, on remand, that the FHA requires only some “meaningful and logical continuity” between the alleged statutory violation and the injury, no matter how extended the causal chain.12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT14

 I. This case presents a recurring issue of exceptional importance given the billions of dollars potentially at stake.15

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s “meaningful and logical continuity” standard conflicts with this Court’s remand decision and its application of the governing “directness principles” to other statutes.....	18
A. As the three-Justice concurrence recognized, a straightforward application of the governing directness principles requires dismissing Miami’s complaint.	20
B. The Eleventh Circuit failed to justify its unprecedented expansion of the governing directness principles.	23
III. There is no reason to wait for further percolation before granting certiorari.	31
CONCLUSION	36
Appendix A: Court of appeals decision (May 3, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B: Previous court of appeals decision (Sept. 1, 2015).....	71a
Appendix C: District court decision dismissing complaint	123a
Appendix D: District court decision denying reconsideration.....	141a
Appendix E: Order denying rehearing	148a
Appendix F: Relevant statutory provisions.....	150a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	28
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	7, 21
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	5, 6, 25, 28
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	26, 27
<i>City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-04321, 2018 WL 3008538 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2018)	33
<i>City of Phila. v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-2203, 2018 WL 424451 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2018).....	33

<i>City of Sacramento v.</i> <i>Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> No. 18-cv-416, 2019 WL 3975590 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2019)	33
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Bank of America Corp.,</i> No. 14-cv-2280, 2018 WL 1561725 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2018).....	32
<i>Cty. of Cook v. HSBC N. Am.</i> <i>Holdings Inc.,</i> 314 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	32
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> No. 14-cv-9548, 2018 WL 1469003 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2018).....	32
<i>Empire Merchants, LLC v.</i> <i>Reliable Churchill LLLP,</i> 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	19
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5, 21, 22, 26
<i>Montgomery Cty. v.</i> <i>Bank of America Corp.,</i> No. 18-cv-3575, 2019 WL 4805678 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2019)	33

Prince George’s Cty. v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 18-cv-3576, 2019 WL 3766526
(D. Md. Aug. 9, 2019) 33

Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson,
795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 34

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 28

Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.,
884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 24

Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.,
245 U.S. 531 (1918)..... 6

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,
562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... 24

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)..... 19

STATUTES AND RULES

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*:

42 U.S.C. § 3610..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 3612..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 3613..... 31, 150a

42 U.S.C. § 3614..... 31, 151a

S. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 14, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D. James Greiner, *Causal Inference in
Civil Rights Litigation*,
122 Harv. L. Rev. 533 (2008)..... 30

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts
(5th ed. 1984)..... 4, 5

1 Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the
Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1932)..... 5

*Webster's Third New International
Dictionary* (2002)..... 23, 24
